
           ITEM #    11    
DATE: 03-27-12   

 
 

COUNCIL ACTION FORM 
 
SUBJECT: 2012-13 PROPOSED ANNUAL ACTION PLAN PROJECTS’ BUDGET 

AMENDMENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY’S COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM  

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At the February 28, 2012, City Council meeting, the City Council authorized staff to prepare 
the 2012-13 Action Plan document for the 30-day public comment period based on the 
proposed projects and budget (see Attachments 1 and 2) after hosting three public forum 
sessions for input.   
 
One of the projects recommended for 2012-13 was the Single-Family Conversion program. 
However, after two failed attempts to solicit participation from property owners, staff 
recommended that the pilot program be put on hold until Fall 2012 and that the initial 
program budget of $25,000 be rolled over.  
 
Staff is now proposing that the $75,000 slated for the Single-Family Conversion 
Program for 2012-13 be transferred to the 2012-13 Neighborhood Infrastructure 
Improvements Programs (NIP) budget.  In working with our Public Works Department, 
two unpaved streets with storm water drainage issues in HUD designated low- and 
moderate-income census tracts have been identified. Therefore, it would be advantageous 
and have a greater impact on the neighborhood if we would improve both streets at the 
same time. The initial budget for this infrastructure program was set at $303,896. By 
moving the $75,000 from the Single-Family Conversion Program, the adjusted available 
budget for the improvements to the two street segments would  be approximately 
$378,896, which should cover the cost of the improvements for both streets.   
 
Staff feels that this budget adjustment would have a greater impact on meeting the City 
Council’s goals of strengthening our neighborhoods and better utilization and expenditure 
of the CDBG funds and programming. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. The City Council can approve the budget amendment to the 2012-13 Proposed 

Annual Action Plan Program Projects in connection with the City’s Community 
Development Block Grant Program by transferring $75,000 from the Single-Family 
Conversion Program to the Neighborhood Infrastructure Improvements Program. 
 

2. The City Council can approve the budget amendment to the 2012-13 Proposed 
Annual Action Plan Program Projects with modifications. 



 2

 
3. The City Council can refer this item back to staff with further direction.  

 
4. The City Council can decide not to make any changes to the FY 12/13 CDBG Action 

Plan 
 
MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
The budget amendment being recommended from the Single-Family Conversion Program 
to the Neighborhood Infrastructure Improvement Program for fiscal year 2012-13 will 
continue to focus on the City Council’s goal of strengthening our neighborhoods and are 
still consistent with the priorities of the City’s 2009-14 CDBG Consolidated Plan.  
 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative #1, thereby approving the proposed budget amendment to the 2012-13 
Proposed Annual Action Plan Program Projects, and authorizing staff to prepare the Action 
Plan document for the 30-day public comment period starting April 5, with the public 
hearing approved for May 8, 2012. 



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

PROPOSED 2012-13 AMENDED ANNUAL ACTION PLAN PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
 

 

Project Activities Program Description Priority 
Goal 

CDBG 
National 

Objective 
 
The Neighborhood Sustainability 
Program is comprised of the following 
subcomponent programs: 
1. Home Improvement Rehabilitation 

Program 
2. Homebuyer Assistance 
3. Dangerous Buildings Program 
4. Single-family Conversion Program 

 
The overall goal of the Neighborhood Sustainability 
program is to increase the availability of housing to 
low- and moderate-income families and to maintain 
and sustain decent, safe, and sanitary housing stock 
in existing neighborhoods by providing home repair 
grants for owner-occupied housing units, and repair 
assistance to property owners of single-family 
rentals for conversion back to single-family 
homeownership and down payment and closing cost 
assistance to first-time homebuyers, and demolish 
deteriorated properties in conjuction with our  
Dangerous Building Initiatives.   
 

1, 2 

Low- & 
Moderate- 
Income 
Benefit 

 
The Public Improvement Program is 
comprised of the following subcomponent 
programs: 
• Neighborhood Infrastructure 

Improvements (curb, street resurfacing, 
sidewalks, etc.) in targeted low- and 
moderate-income census tracts 

 
The overall goal of the Public Improvement Program 
is to preserve and enhance the viability and 
aesthetics of our core exisiting neighborhoods 
by maintaining the public infrastructure. 3 

Low- & 
Moderate- 
Income 
Benefit 

 



ATTACHMENT 2 
 
 

Budget Amendement to the  
PROPOSED 2012-13 Action Plan Expenditure Budget: 

  
Programs             
      

Budget

 
Dangerous Buildings Program 

 
45,000* 

 
Neighborhood Home Improvement Program (including 
City-owned properties) 

 
 

513,521* 
 
Homebuyer Assistance Program     

 
115,500* 

Neighborhood Infrastructure Improvements 
Program   

378,896 

 
Single-Family Conversion Program 

 
0.00** 

 
2012-13 Program Administration (20% of 12-13 
Allocation + 20% Anticipated Program Income) 

 
 

    113,229
 
Total 

 
$1,166,146 

 
Current 2012-13 Action Plan Revenue Budget: 

 
2012-13 CDBG Allocation                       511,276 
2011-12 Anticipated Program Rollover        600,000 
2011-12 Anticipated Program Income         54,870
Total 2012-13                                      $1,166,146  

 
*Includes $29,521 of Service Delivery expenses for Program Administration  

(inspectors, legal fees and documents, contracted staff assistance). 
**The 2011-12 budget of $25,000 will rollover to 2012-13 

 if not spent prior to the end of the fiscal year. 


	COUNCIL ACTION FORM


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


